

No. 22-CV-7654

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

WILL WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC.,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

003
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Delmont Attorney General's Office
Capital City, Delmont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT..... 1

 A. Legal Background..... 1

 B. Facts and Proceedings Below 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Fifteenth Circuit Erred When It Concluded That Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120 Violates Poster’s Free Speech Rights..... 7

 A. The Government May Regulate Speech in the Public Interest..... 7

 1. Poster Is a Common Carrier with Limited Free Speech Rights..... 8

 2. The Government May Regulate the Speech of One Party to Protect the Free Speech Rights of Others 10

 B. The Common Carrier Law Permissibly Prevents Companies with Large Market Shares from Using Their Power to Restrict the Free Speech of Delmonters 11

 1. Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120 Is Content-Neutral..... 12

 2. It is the Government’s Duty to Protect Its Citizens from Censorship By Companies That Control Markets of Self-Expression 13

 II. The Fifteenth Circuit Erred When It Concluded That Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120 Violates Poster’s Free Exercise Rights..... 14

 A. Laws May Regulate Religious Conduct If They Are Neutral and Generally Applicable 14

 1. The Common Carrier Law is Neutral 15

 a. Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120 Is Neutral on Its Face..... 15

 b. Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120 Is Neutral in Its Application..... 16

 2. The Common Carrier Law Is Generally Applicable..... 18

 a. The Common Carrier Law Provides No Mechanism for Individualized Exemptions 19

 b. The Conduct Prohibited by the Common Carrier Law Applies to Common Carriers Regardless of Whether They Are Religious or Secular 21

2. Even if the Common Carrier Law is not Neutral or Generally Applicable, it is Nonetheless Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling State Interest.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX.....	1
CERTIFICATE.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</u> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	5, 8, 13
<u>Bowen v. Roy</u> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	16, 17
<u>Braunfeld v. Brown</u> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	14
<u>Church of the Lukumi Bablu Aye v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<u>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</u> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	9
<u>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</u> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	9
<u>Employment Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Ore. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<u>FCC v. League of Women Voters</u> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	9
<u>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</u> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	8
<u>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	passim
<u>Gillette v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	16
<u>Grove City College v. Bell</u> , 687 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1982)	7
<u>Munn v. Illinois</u> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	8
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	7

<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC (NARUC I),</u> 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	8
<u>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins,</u> 477 U.S. 74 (1980)	10, 11
<u>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works,</u> 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	16
<u>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,</u> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	10, 11
<u>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</u> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	16
<u>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,</u> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	passim
<u>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,</u> 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	13
<u>United States v. Lee,</u> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	16
<u>United States v. O’Brien,</u> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11
<u>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</u> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</u> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120.....	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7
Other Authorities	
James B. Speta, <u>A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection,</u> 54 Fed. Comm. L.J. 225 (2002)	8
